LM2937-2.5, LM2937-3.3
400mA and 500mA Voltage Regulators
General Description
The LM2937-2.5 and LM2937-3.3 are positive voltage regu-
lators capable of supplying up to 500 mA of load current.
Both regulators are ideal for converting a common 5V logic
supply, or higher input supply voltage, to the lower 2.5V and
3.3V supplies to power VLSI ASIC’s and microcontrollers.

n 60V input transient protection
n Mirror image insertion protection
Connection Diagram and Ordering Information
TO-220 Plastic Package
DS100113-24
Front View
Order Number LM2937ET-2.5, LM2937ET-3.3,
See NS Package Number T03B
SOT-223 Plastic Package
DS100113-25
Front View
Order Number LM2937IMP-2.5, LM2937IMP-3.3,
See NS Package Number MA04A
TO-263 Surface-Mount Package
DS100113-26
Top View
DS100113-27
Side View
Order Number LM2937ES-2.5, LM2937ES-3.3,
See NS Package Number TS3B
February 1998
LM
2937-2.5,LM
2937-3.3
400m
A
and
500m
A
Voltage
R
egulators
© 1998 National Semiconductor Corporation DS100113 www.national.com
Connection Diagram and Ordering Information (Continued)
Temperature
Range
Output Voltage NSC Package
2.5 3.3 Package
Drawing
−40˚C ≤ TA ≤ 125˚C LM2937ES-2.5 LM2937ES-3.3 TS3B TO-263
LM2937ET-2.5 LM2937ET-3.3 T03B TO-220
−40˚C ≤ TA ≤ 85˚C LM2937IMP-2.5 LM2937IMP-3.3 MA04A SOT-223
SOT-223 Package
Markings
L68B L69B
The small physical size of the SOT-223 package does not allow sufficient space to provide the complete device part number. The actual devices will be labeled with
the package markings shown.
www.national.com 2
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.
Input Voltage
Continuous 26V
Transient (t ≤ 100 ms) 60V
Internal Power Dissipation (Note 2) Internally Limited
Maximum Junction Temperature 150˚C
Storage Temperature Range −65˚C to +150˚C
Lead Temperature Soldering
TO-220 (10 seconds) 260˚C
TO-263 (10 seconds) 230˚C
SOT-223 (Vapor Phase, 60 seconds) 215˚C
SOT-223 (Infrared, 15 seconds) 220˚C
ESD Susceptibility (Note 3) 2 kV
Operating Conditions (Note 1)
Temperature Range (Note 2)
LM2937ES, LM2937ET −40˚C ≤ TA ≤ 125˚C
LM2937IMP −40˚C ≤ TA ≤ 85˚C
Input Voltage Range 4.75V to 26V
Electrical Characteristics (Note 4)
VIN = VNOM + 5V, IOUTmax = 500 mA for the TO-220 and TO-263 packages, IOUTmax=400mA for the SOT-223 package, COUT
= 10 µF unless otherwise indicated. Boldface limits apply over the entire operating temperature range, of the indicated